



UNITED NATIONS HUMAN RIGHTS

HAUT-COMMISSARIAT AUX DROITS DE L'HOMME • OFFICE OF THE HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS PALAIS DES NATIONS • 1211 GENEVA 10, SWITZERLAND www.ohchr.org • TEL: +41 22 917 9119 • FAX: +41 22 917 9022 • E-MAIL: petitions@ohchr.org

REFERENCE: G/SO CRC-IC DEU (4) APP/MS/mbe 82/2019

10 April 2019

Dear Sir,

I have the honor to inform you that your communication, dated 6 April 2019, which you submitted to the Committee on the Rights of the Child, for consideration under the Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on a communications procedure, on behalf of _______, has been registered as communication No. 82/2019. You are kindly asked to refer to the registration number in any future correspondence.

After reviewing the case, the Committee, acting through its Working Group on Communications, decided not to issue a request for interim measures under article 6 of the Optional Protocol and rule 7 of its Rules of Procedure under the Optional Protocol. The State party has however been requested to seek assurances from Sweden to the effect that the author's son will have access to necessary medical care in Sweden, if returned to that country.

In accordance with article 8 of the Optional Protocol and rule 18 of the Committee's Rules of procedure under the Optional Protocol, a copy of the communication has been transmitted to the State party today, with the request that any information or observation in respect of the question of admissibility and merits of the communication should reach the Committee within six months.

Any reply from the State party will be communicated to you in due course to enable you to comment thereon, if you so wish.

As per your request, the identity of your client will not be disclosed, and the case would only contain a reference to his initials, i.e. Z.A.

For information, please find enclosed a copy of the Committee's Rules of procedure.

Yours-sincerely.

Ibrahim Salama Chief

Chief Human Rights Treaties Branch

Mr. Dominik Andreas Bender Email: kanzlei.bender@gmail.com